lIA Global Quick Poll - COVID-19 Impact on Organizations and Internal Audit

Type: lIA ltaly - Executive Summary Report

Date: 6/17/2020

Time Zone in which Dates/Times Appear: (UTC-05:00) Eastern Time (US & Canada)

Filter Using: IIA Global Quick Poll - COVID-19 Impact on Organizations and Internal Audit.1 (Independent
State/Country) = "ltaly"

Only Includes Completed Responses

Number of Responses Analyzed: 63

Total number of responses collected: 3095



Overall Campaign
Total Participants: 63

@cCompleted

63
100.00 %
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Which financial actions has your organization as a whole taken in response to COVID-197

(Respondents were allowed to choose multiple responses)

o e

strategies

O oG OO e O | 33 %; 21

strategies

Delayed major 2020 initigtives and/or I 21 %; 26
investments
Adjusted earnings guidance to investors NG 14 %; 9
Closed offices, factories, locations, etc. [ NG 49 %; 31
Reduced operating hours or capacity _ _ _ _ _ _ 43 %; 27
Implemented permanent layoffs [l 3 %; 2
Implemented temporary layoffs 25 %; 16
Reduced staff hours or salaries | ENEGNGIGNININGEGEGEGEE :: 0); 20
Reduced executive salaries [ NEGTNININININIIINEEEN -7 %; 17
Other M 5 %; 3
None I 8 %; 5
Not sure/not applicable | 6 %; 4
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Which financial actions has your organization as a whole taken in response to COVID-197

Partly applied for national relief funds for temporary suspended workers
Business Review

home working
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Which strategic actions has your organization as a whole taken in response to COVID-197?

(Respondents were allowed to choose multiple responses)

elled assesementofSho o T | o ¢ 3

impact

Detailed assessment of long-term _ 33 %; 21

impact

Third-party relationships evaluated [ NN 36 °:; 24
Business continuity plan revised [ INGTRNRN 20 %; 31
Sraege i ey e R 57 % 36

management
Scenarios tested for response
capabilities

s B 78 %; 49
board - - - - -

Special meeting of the board to discuss
issues

Other ] 2%; 1

33 %: 21

67 %; 42

None

Not sure/not applicable
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Which strategic actions has your organization as a whole taken in response to COVID-197?

internal meeting to discuss issues
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Which employee-focused actions has your organization taken in response to COVID-19?

(Respondents were allowed to choose multiple responses)

Remote work arrangements

New technology for remote work and
related securit...

56 %; 35

Communication strategy for key

44 %; 28
employees

New policies for employee health and
safety

83 %; 52

Travel restricted 37 %; 23
Travel eliminated 70 %; 44
Other I 2%;1

None

Not sure/not applicable

o

5 10 15 20 25 30 35 40 45 60 55 60 65 70

Which employee-focused actions has your organization taken in response to COVID-19?

Subscription of an insurance policy to support employee's family affected by the virus (allowances in case of

hospitalization etc)
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Which customer-focused actions has your organization taken in response to COVID-197?

(Respondents were allowed to choose multiple responses)

Communication strategy for customers

Communication strategy for key

48 %; 30
stakeholders |

New policies for customer health and
safety

54 %; 34

New services related to COVID-19 51 %; 32

otner [ 3%:2

None 2%;1

Not sure/not applicable 10 %; 6
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Which customer-focused actions has your organization taken in response to COVID-19?

Study of unprecedented new initiatives such as special campaigns towards customers

Liquidity Support to Agents and other intermediaries
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How has your internal audit staffing changed as a result of COVID-19?
(Respondents were allowed to choose multiple responses)

Staff decrease — permanent - 35 %; 3
Staff decrease — temporary _ 21%; 13

Staff increase — permanent J 2%;1
Staff increase — temporary

Cosourcing/outsourcing increase . 3%; 2

Cosourcing/outsourcing decrease _ 14 %; 9

Not sure/not applicable 3%;2
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How has your audit plan changed as a result of COVID-197?

(Respondents were allowed to choose multiple responses)

49 %; 31

Cancelled some audit engagements

Discontinued or reduced scope for
some audit engag...

48 %; 30

44 %; 28

Added some new audit engagements

Increased scope for some audit
engagements

16 %; 10

Redirected audit staff to do non-audit

21%; 13
work

None of the above 1% 7

Not sure/not applicable

25 5 75 10 125 15 175 20 225 25 275 30 325 35

o

6. Please describe briefly the nature of the non-audit work that some audit staff are performing or have
performed:

Assurance on processes ; support to dpt involved in some new activities related to covid

Organizzazione del rientro in azienda e dei protocolli in supporto a HR e RSPP

securities lending
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Head of IA has contributed to the Crisis Group strategy, being our group a small size one
methodolgical suppot to task force

Support for e-commerce process

Cooperation in setting additional procedures for crisis management

Shift from assurance to consulting support to management

Audit Universe reassessment, Findings classification review

risk assessment review and recommend prevention plan

training

All the audit activities (meeting) are suspended by the top management. The IA activities are focused to
preliminary activities (for future audits), risk model improvement

Supported Finance function in completion of forecasts and other analysis.

How has your internal audit staffing changed as a result of COVID-197?
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(Respondents were allowed to choose multiple responses)
Staff decrease — permanent - 5%; 3
Staff decrease — temporary _ 21 %; 13
Staff increase — permanent J 2%;1
Staff increase — temporary
Cosourcing/outsourcing increase . 3 %;2
Cosourcing/outsourcing decrease ‘ 14 %; 9

Not sure/not applicable . 3 %; 2
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How has your internal audit budget changed in the short term as a result of COVID-197?
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(Respondents could only choose a single response)

Increased significantly

Increased slightly

Decreased slightly _ 16 %; 10
Decreased significantly _ 16 %; 10
Not sure/not applicable 1 3%;2
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How has your internal audit function addressed risk as a result of COVID-197?
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(Respondents were allowed to choose multiple responses)

Reviewed risk assessment 31 %; 32

Updated audit plan

54 %; 34

Identified emerging risks

Recommended remediation plans 22 %; 14
Other

None of the above 10 %; 6

Not sure/not applicable

0 25 5 75 10 125 15 175 20 225 25 275 30 325 35 375 40 42!

How has your internal audit function addressed risk as a result of COVID-19?

How has your audit effort in the following areas changed as a result of COVID-197?
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(Respondents could only choose a single response for each topic)

0, 0 0 0, 0, - e
Business continuity planning @Increased SI_gnlflcantIy
\ , \ \ @increased slightly
Compliance/regulatory(not rela. .. || @ stayed about the same
, \ . . ®Decreased slightly
Cybersecurity @Decreased significantly

@Not sure/not applicable
Enterprise risk management

Health and safety
Cost control/reduction
Human resources I
[T(general)
Financial areas other than fin...

Financial reporting(including ... | [

0, 0, 0, 0,

Fraud Gl s it

0, 0, 0, 0, 0,
Operations IIKIG M, o i i

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

What is your level of agreement or disagreement with the following statements related to COVID-197?
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(Respondents could only choose a single response for each topic)

100% -

@strongly disagree

90% @Dbisagree
ONeither agree or disagree
@Agree

elLss @strongly agree
@®Don’t know

70%

60%

50%

40%

30%

20%

10%

0% :
The organization has sufficient The organization is involving internal
resources to respond to COVID-19. audit in discussion of risk and potential
responses.

What is your level of concern about the long-term financial viability of your organization as a result of
COVID-19?
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(Respondents could only choose a single response)

Not at all concerned _ 10 %; 6

Extremely concerned - 3%;2
Not sure/not applicable - 5 %; 3
0 2 4 6 8 10 12 14
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In what region are you located?

(Respondents could only choose a single response)
70

60
50
40
30

20

Africa Asia Europe Latin North America  Oceania (includes
America(includes Australia, New
Central America, Zealand,
South Amer... Micrones. ..

What is your independent state/country? (For those that are a Dependency/Area of Special Sovereignty,
please choose Dependencies/Area of Special Sovereignty to be able to select from the second list below)

(Independent State/Country)

(Respondents were limited to brief text responses)
Italy 100.0% 63
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What is your independent state/country? (For those that are a Dependency/Area of Special Sovereignty,
please choose Dependencies/Area of Special Sovereignty to be able to select from the second list below)

(Dependencies/Area of Special Sovereignty)

(Respondents were limited to brief text responses)

No data is available in the table.

Which best describes the organization for which you currently work?
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(Respondents could only choose a single response)

Publicly traded organization (liste... _ 33 %; 21
Public sector (including federal/na... _ 13 %; 8

Nonprofit organization (generating ...
Not-for-profit organization (genera...
Service provider/consultant 2%;1

None of the above . 3%; 2
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What is your current internal audit position?
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(Respondents could only choose a single response)

Chief Audit Executive(l am the most. .. |
Director of Auditing(l am the chief... | N | N 16 % 10

Auditing Manager(l administer the i... [ N 10 %:; 6
Auditing Staff (| conduct, or assis. ..
Director of IT Auditing(l am head o...

IT Auditing Manager(l administer th... | 2 %;1

IT Auditing Staff(l conduct, or ass...
Director of Environmental Auditing(...
Environmental Auditing Manager(l ad...
Environmental Auditing Staff(l cond. ..

Other [ 2%; 1

0 ) 10 15 20 25 30 35 40 45 50

16. What is your current internal audit position?

Head of Planning, Methods and Reporting within Audit Department

What is the size of your internal audit function?

Created using EFM



(Respondents could only choose a single response)

26-50 3%;2
51-100 [ 2% 1
More than 100 6 %; 4

o
NS]
e
[&]
[o2]

10 12 14 16 18 20 22 24 26 28 30 32 34

What is the size of the organization for which you currently work?
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(Respondents could only choose a single response)

500 or fewer 21 %; 13

501 to 1,500 24 %; 15

1,501 to 5,000

5,001 to 10,000 13 %; 8

10,001 to 50,000

1M1 %;7
More than 50,000 6 %; 4

Not sure/not applicable

o
-
N
[#+]
N
4]
@
-~
(o]

9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17

What is the primary industry classification of the organization for which you work (or your primary client if
you are a service provider)?
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(Respondents could only choose a single response)

Accommodation and Food Services
Administrative and Support and Wast. ..
Agriculture, Forestry, Fishing and ...
Arts, Entertainment, and Recreation
Construction

Educational Services

Finance and Insurance

Health Care and Social Assistance

Information
Management of Companies and

Enterpr...
Manufacturing

Mining, Quarrying, and Oil and Gas ...
Other Services (except Public Admin...
Professional, Scientific, and Techn...
Public Administration

Real Estate and Rental and Leasing
Retail Trade

Transportation and Warehousing
Utilities

Wholesale Trade
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| 2 %; 1

I 5 %; 3

—— 19 %; 12

2 %;1
I 8 %; 9

I 3 %; 2
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